

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONSE OF INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL
OF ARIZONA, INC., ARIZONA ADVOCACY
NETWORK, STEVE M. GALLARDO, LEAGUE
OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS
ARIZONA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
ARIZONA, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION, AND HOPI TRIBE IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

JON M. GREENBAUM*

ROBERT A. KENGLE

MARK A. POSNER

1401 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: 202-662-8315

Fax: 202-628-2858

jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

Counsel for ITCA Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
DAVID J. BODNEY
Collier Center
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382
Telephone: 602-257-5212
Fax: 602-257-5299

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
DAVID B. ROSENBAUM
THOMAS L. HUDSON
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
Telephone: 602-640-9345
Fax: 602-640-6051

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.
JOE P. SPARKS
THE SPARKS LAW FIRM, P.C.
7503 First Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
Telephone: 480-949-1339
Fax: 480-949-7587

LAUGHLIN McDONALD
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
230 Peachtree Street NW
Suite 1440
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Telephone: 404-523-2721
Fax: 404-653-0331

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN
601 E Street, N.W., Suite A4-240
Washington D.C. 20049
Telephone: 202-434-2064
Fax: 202-434-6424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	8
I. The Ninth Circuit Properly Analyzed the Issue of Preemption under the Elections Clause	8
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Followed This Court’s Consistent Line of Elections Clause Precedent in Applying its Preemption Analysis	9
B. The Ninth Circuit Properly Found that the NVRA and the Requirements of Proposition 200 were in Conflict with One Another	21
C. There is No Circuit Split as to Matters of Preemption in Elections Clause Cases	22
II. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Err in Finding That Proposition 200 and the NVRA Conflict and There is No Circuit Split Regarding the Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the NVRA	24
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Gonzalez v. Arizona, No. CV 06-1268-ROS,
Order (9th Cir. June 7, 2012) (en banc order
denying stay of mandate)App. 1

Letter from Thomas Wilkey to Jan Brewer
(Mar. 6, 2006)App. 11

Letter from Jan Brewer to Paul DeGregorio
(Mar. 13, 2006)App. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Abeytia</i> , No. 11A1189, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 4878 (U.S. June 28, 2012).....	1, 7, 15, 19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	8, 9
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004).....	33, 34
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	18
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010)	33, 34
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Board of Elections</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	32
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	15
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	12, 13, 18, 24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Elections Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	18
<i>McIntyre v. Fallahay</i> , 766 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1985)	22, 23
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	18
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	18, 19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	18, 19
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	18
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade</i> , No. G-12-44, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108303 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)	23
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	22, 23, 24
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	15
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	10, 17
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	14
U.S. Const. art. X.....	2, 14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973c	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a)(3).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(3).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2	3, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a).....	5, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1-2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(2).....	4, 26, 30
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)(i)(II).....	35
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-166(F).....	3, 4, 28, 29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-452	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	25
Arizona Secretary of State Procedures Manual (Oct. 2007)	28
